MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Снар.

judge.

-fees, when paid. -salary of

74

'Section 13. All fees, civil and criminal, shall inure to the county of Androscoggin and shall be paid over to the treasurer of said county by said judge on the first day of each month. The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of six hundred dollars in full for all services, payable quarterly, on the first days of April, July, October and January from the treasury of Androscoggin county.'

Approved March 16, 1915.

Chapter 74.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Eastport Bridge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended for six years. The charter "incorporating certain persons for the purpose of building a bridge uniting the towns of Eastport and Perry," which said charter was granted by chapter fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred twenty and extended for a term of six years by chapter sixty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, is hereby further extended for the term of six years from September twentieth, nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved March 16, 1915.

Chapter 75.

An Act to Prohibit Fishing for Herring in Sheepscot River and Its Tributaries, by Use of Seines or Nets within Two Thousand Feet of Any Trap or Weir.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Use of seines or nets prohibited in waters named herein.

No person shall use any purse or drag seines or any other seines or nets, in fishing for herring within two thousand feet of any trap or weir in the following waters: In Sheepscot river and its tributaries north of a line drawn from Rowe's wharf at Five Islands in the town of Georgetown to Dog Fish head in the town of Southport, in Robinhood's cove, Montsweag bay, Knubble bay, Back river, and all bays, coves and channels between Boothbay harbor and the Kennebec river, including Ebenecook harbor and the channel between Barter island and the main land, known as Back river, Parson's creek, Cross river, Oven's Mouth river and its tributaries. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall be liable to a fine of not exceeding five hundred dollars for each offense, to be recovered by com-

-penalty
for violation.

plaint, indictment or action of debt. This act shall not prevent CHAP. the use of seines or nets in traps by the owners or persons in charge of such traps.

76

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 76.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Twenty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Board of Overseers of the Poor and Workhouse of the City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred twenty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in the second line and inserting in place thereof, the word 'nine,' and inserting after the word "and" and before the word "the" in the second line the words 'in addition thereto,' also inserting after the word "ex-officio" in the fourth line 'but shall have no vote except in case of a tie,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 121, Sec. 1, P. & S. Laws 1911, amended.

'Section I. The overseers of the poor and workhouse of the city of Portland shall consist of nine persons and in addition thereto, the chairman of the board of aldermen of the said city shall be chairman of the overseers of the poor and workhouse, ex-officio, but shall have no vote except in case of a tie.'

—of whom board shall consist.

Section 2. Amend section two of said chapter by striking Sec. 2, out in the first line the words "other nine persons of the," and inserting in place thereof, the words, 'board of,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

amended.

'Section 2. The board of overseers of the poor and workhouse shall be elected at the first election of subordinate officers. in Portland, on the second Monday of December, three of whom shall be elected for three years each after the passage of this act.'

-board. elected.

Section 3. This act shall not take effect during the present -shall not take effect. term of the chairman of said board of aldermen.

Approved March 17, 1915.